

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TAMARA S. CORREA,

Appellant,

Case No.: 2D12-2209

v.

L.T. No.: 2007-CA-014072

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE FOR BACF 2006-D, and
JIMMY CORREA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Mark P. Stopa, Esquire
FBN: 550507
Philip Healy, Esquire
FBN: 71953
STOPA LAW FIRM
2202 N. Westshore Blvd.
Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33607
(727) 851-9551
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE LOWER COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED WHEN IT
ENTERED A FINAL JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE 13

 A. U.S. Bank presented none of the evidence necessary to
re-establish a lost note. 13

 B. The Notice of Non Jury Trial was not signed by the Court
and gave Correa less than 30 daysønotice of trial. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Andrews v. Direct Mail Express, Inc.</u> , 1 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	12
<u>Asbury v. State</u> , 765 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	22
<u>Banco Espirito Santo, Ltd. v. BBO Intø, B.V.</u> , 979 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	12
<u>Bayley Prods., Inc. v. Cole</u> , 720 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	19
<u>Bennett v. Continental Chemicals, Inc.</u> , 492 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) (<i>en banc</i>)	22
<u>Blackpool Assocs., Ltd. v. SM-106, Ltd.</u> , 839 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	22
<u>Blanton v. Baltuskouis</u> , 20 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	20
<u>Church of Scientology v. Blackman</u> , 446 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	20
<u>Emerald Plaza West v. Salter</u> , 466 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	14
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	22
<u>Gee v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , 72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	14
<u>Gerlach v. Trepanier</u> , 440 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	20

<u>Guerrero v. Chase Home Finance, LLC,</u> 37 Fla. L. Weekly D 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	14, 20
<u>Hosp. Corp. of America v. Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C.,</u> 605 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	20
<u>Lauxmont Farms, Inc. v. Flavin,</u> 514 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	24
<u>Martin County v. Polivka Paving, Inc.,</u> 44 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	12
<u>Mourning v. Ballast Nedam Constr., Inc.,</u> 964 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	7
<u>Seibert v. Bayport Beach and Tennis Club Assn, Inc.,</u> 573 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	20
<u>Servedio v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</u> 46 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	13
<u>State St. Bank & Trust Co. v. Lord,</u> 851 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	14
<u>S.W.T. v. C.A.P.,</u> 595 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	24
<u>Teca, Inc. v. WM-Tab, Inc.,</u> 726 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) (<i>en banc</i>).....	19
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.440.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.530(e)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. 673.3091	<i>passim</i>
